

No. 23-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL KINSINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF TERELLE THOMAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LARRY H. JAMES
Counsel of Record
AMUNDSEN DAVIS LLC
500 South Front Street, Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 229-4567
ljames@amundsendavislaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

116839



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Officer Kinsinger’s actions do not meet the standard set by this Court in <i>Hope v.</i> <i>Pelzer</i> , and reaffirmed in <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , such that the law is clearly established	6
A. The Third Circuit ignored this Court’s holdings in <i>Hope</i> , <i>Taylor</i> , and <i>McCoy</i>	7
B. The existence of a department policy or state law does not clearly establish the law for purposes of a constitutional violation, nor does conduct that violates a department policy or statute equate to a constitutional violation	10
II. A reasonable law enforcement officer in Officer Kinsinger’s position on the date of the encounter would not have taken Mr. Thomas to the hospital	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Third Circuit's precedent will have a disastrous impact on local police departments . .	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Backlund v. Barnhart</i> , 778 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Burnette v. Taylor</i> , 533 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Case v. Kitsap Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 249 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	4, 10
<i>Dillard v. Florida Dep't of Juvenile Justice</i> , 427 Fed.Appx. 809 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Gagne v. City of Galveston</i> , 805 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Grant v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 98 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	3, 6-9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1364 (2021)	3, 7-9
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	7
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	3, 6-9
<i>Thomas v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 88 F.4th 275 (3d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Watkins v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Weaver v. Shadoan</i> , 430 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Associated Press, *The U.S. Is Experiencing a Police Hiring Crisis*, NBC News (Sept. 6, 2023, 8:49 AM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/us-experiencing-police-hiring-crisis-rcna103600>18, 19

Egon Bittner, *Aspects of Police Work* (Boston: Northeastern University Press, 1990)1

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United States 2019* (2020), <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/tables/table-29/table-29.xls>.....2

Harrell, E. & Davis, E., *Contacts between police and the public*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice 3 (December 2020), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbpp18st.pdf>)1, 2

Police Executive Research Forum, *Policing on the Front Lines of the Opioid Crisis* 1 (2021), <https://www.policeforum.org/assets/PolicingOpioidCrisis.pdf>1

Police Executive Research Forum, *Policing on the Front Lines of the Opioid Crisis* 53 (2021), <https://www.policeforum.org/assets/PolicingOpioidCrisis.pdf>18
